

| Policy Name | | | | |
|--|-----------------|------------|----------|--|
| Barebow Selection Addendum - 2024 Pan Am Championships, Medellin COL | | | | |
| (the "Policy") | | | | |
| Date of Approval | Activation Date | | Updated: | |
| Feb. 26 2024 | Feb 26 2024 | | | |
| Review Cycle | | Linking to | | |
| Field and Barebow Coordinator, High Performance | | | | |
| Manager, Archery Canada Athletes Council | | | | |

1. Introduction

This document is an Addendum to Archery Canada's 2024 Canadian Archery Team Selection Policy for individual and team events. The purpose of this Addendum is to define the specific process and criteria used by Archery Canada (AC) to select the WA Barebow archery athletes that AC will send to compete at the 2024 PanAm Championship, to be held in Medellin April 09-14 2024. Only four men and four women in the Barebow division in the Senior classes will be sent to the 2024 PanAm Championship. This is a self-funded event. AC will endeavor to fund a team leader to this event to support the team but is not guaranteed.

2. Eligibility Requirements for the 2024 Barebow National Team

To be eligible for selection to compete at this Championship, archery athletes must meet the eligibility criteria outlined below:

- Shoot a WA barebow.
- Be a Canadian citizen and have a Canadian passport.
- Have a valid Canadian passport that does not expire on or before Oct 1st , 2024
- The athlete must have achieved the Archery Canada qualifying scores as outlined below in clause 3b.

3.. Selection Authority

Under the guidance of Archery Canada' High Performance Manager, the Field and Barebow Coordinator will have the sole decision-making authority for the approval of nominations of athletes.

4. Team Selection Process

4.1 Performance Objective

The objective of the team selection process is: Select athletes with a reasonable probability of finishing in the top quarter of the men's and women's competition.

4.2 Criteria

The following specific criteria will be used for the selection of barebow archery athletes to compete at the 2024 PanAm Championship:

If an archer intends to participate in the 2024 PanAm Championships, they must make that intention know by email to the Compound Field coordinator by March 15th 2024

Archers must shoot and submit a scorecard for two (2) registered 720 in the Junior or Senior Barebow division (AC /World Archery) or other World Archery member national associations (e.g., USA Archery) between May 1, 2023, and March 1, 2024

It is the archer's sole responsibility to submit qualifying scores to the Field Archery Coordinator in a timely manner. Submit scorecards to Sean McKenty at: smckenty@archerycanada.ca. A list of archers with submitted qualifying scores will be posted on the AC website as they are received.

4.3 Ties

Any ties will be broken by total number of X's then 10's, then 9's etc

4.4 Ranking

The top four (4) archers and one (1) alternate with the highest average score equal to or above the minimum ranking scores.

It is the archer's sole responsibility to ensure the scores are kept up to date. The prospective team will be announced April 1, 2024, archers will have until April 8 to challenge any of the selected archer's placings on the 2024 rankings lists.

The selected archers will represent Canada at the 2024 Pan Am Championships. If one of the top 4 archers chooses not to attend, that position will go to the next archer who has met the minimum requirements. This will continue until the list of qualified archers is exhausted. No other archers will be considered.

The selected archers will be required to sign the athlete's agreement for 2024, as well as complete and submit all appropriate athlete documentation to the Archery Canada office, at least 3 weeks before attending an event as a National Team member. This includes, but may not be limited to:

- Athlete Medical Form for emergency use
- Anti-Doping Training
- Respect in Sport/Safe Sport training

4.5 Minimum Qualification Scores

Archers will be selected if they meet the following Minimum Qualification Scores or higher:

| Minimum Qualification Scores | | | |
|------------------------------|---------------|--|--|
| Senior Mens | Senior Womens | | |
| 570 | 500 | | |

5. Performance and Maintaining Selection Status

Archers selected for the 2024 Pan Am Championships will be expected to train and compete in the lead up to the Championships. Upon selection, they will be asked to complete and submit a training and competition plan that will outline their preparation for the event.

6. Team Organization

There will be one team from an organizational perspective, consisting of the selected athletes, coaches and/or team managers, nominated alternates (non-traveling), and any associated members for the Archery Canada team.

Once detailed information for the Championships is available, this will be communicated to the selected team in a timely manner.

7. Disputes, Discipline, Complaints or Appeals

- The High Performance Manager will settle any disputes concerning eligibility for Team selection.
- Concerns surrounding this Team Selection document are to be made to the Executive Director of Archery Canada.
- Challenges regarding the implementation of this Team Selection document will be settled using Archery Canada's Appeal Policy.
- If an archer named to the Masters Pan Am Championships team fails to adhere to the terms and conditions of the Archery Canada Athlete Agreement, the Archery Canada Discipline Policy may be implemented.
- All discipline, complaints and/or appeals filed under Archery Canada's Discipline, Complaint or Appeal Policies and including appeals to the Alternative Dispute Resolution Centre, must be settled 30 days prior to the event. If there are differences between the English and French versions of this document, the English version will take precedence.

The Archery Canada Board of Directors reserves the right to make changes to this document, which in its discretion are necessary to ensure selection of the best teams possible for the 2024 Youth and Masters Pan Am Championships.

Any changes to this document shall be immediately communicated to all Archery Canada members with a special edition of the Archery Canada News (electronic newsletter published on the Archery Canada website). In the event of unforeseen or unusual circumstances, as determined by the Archery Canada HP Committee, the Archery Canada HP Committee shall have the full discretion to resolve the matter as it sees fit, taking into account factors and circumstances that it deems relevant. Any such exercise of discretion shall be subject to the Canadian administrative law principles of fairness.